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THE CITY OF KEY WEST
CITY PLANNER

Staff Report
To: Bogdan Vitas, City Manager
From: Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner 11
Through: Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director
Meeting Date: April 25,2014
Agenda Item: Administrative Variance — 527 Margaret Street (RE # 00008020-000300, AK #

8743611) — A request for administrative variance to the minimum front, side and rear
setbacks in order to demolish an existing non-historic addition and construct a new
one-story portion of an existing single-family residence on property located within
the Historic High Density Residential (HHDR) Zoning District pursuant to Sections
90-398, 122-630(6)a., 122-630(6)b. and 122-630(6)c. of the Land Development
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida

Request: Administrative variance to the minimum front, side and rear setbacks in
order to remove and replace a portion of an existing single-family residence.

Applicant: William Shepler, Architect
Property Owner: @ PPKW LLC
Location: 527 Margaret Street (RE # 00008020-000300, AK # 8743611)

Zoning: Historic High Density Residential

(HHDR)
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Background:
The property is comprised of a single-family residence, which is an altered contributing structure

in the historic district. The original dwelling was built in 1938 according to the Property Record
Card, but appears on Sanborn maps as early as 1889. The first non-historic alteration appears on
a 1961 Sanborn map. Later additions extended the building toward the rear of the property,
including a second story addition. The existing structure with non-historic additions is
nonconforming to the minimum front, side and rear setbacks, and the property is nonconforming
to maximum building coverage and impervious surface ratio. The property is within the AE-6
FEMA flood zone.

Proposed Development:

The Applicant proposes to demolish existing non-historic additions to the house and build a new
one-story addition that is more compatible with the mass and scale of the original structure, as
well as surrounding houses. The proposed development would bring the structure further into
compliance with the LDRs, but all of the nonconformities would remain. Due to proposed
increases in the three-dimensional building envelope, setback variances are required. An existing
three-foot-wide private ingress/egress easement along south side property line would be
maintained as a walkway. There is also an existing easement granted by the City in 1987 for the
portion of the existing buildings located within the City’s Margaret Street right-of-way. The
proposed development would remove part of this encroachment and would result in only the
original portion of the historic house remaining within the right-of-way. An existing fence within
the right-of-way has already been removed. If the proposed development exceeds would be
considered a substantial improvement, then the new addition must be elevated to +1 foot above
base flood elevation, per Florida Building Code.

The following table summarizes the requested variances and site conditions. The maximum
administrative variance for setbacks within the HHDR Zoning District is up to 10 feet for the
front, rear and non-shorelines, and 20% for the side.

Relevant HHDR Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122-630

Dimensional Required/ . Change / Variance

Requirement Allowed Existing Proposed Required?
Maximum density 2.2 dwelling 1 unit 1 unit No change

units per acre
Maxumu'm floor N/A None None No change
area ratio
Maximum height 30 feet 17’-3” 17'-3” No change
Maximum Suilding 50% 65.6% 63.9% 1.7
coverage
Maximum 60% 72.6% 69.8% 2.8
impervious surface
Minimum lot size 4,000 SF 2,232 SF 2,232 SF No change
Minimum lot width 40 feet 41 feet 41 feet No change
Minimum lot depth 90 feet 54'-7” 54’-7” No change
Minimum front -2 feet (+2 feet into . +25 from ,
10 feet . 6 inches existing; 9.5
setback right-of-way) .
variance request
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Relevant HHDR Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122-630

Dimensional Required/ . Change / Variance
Requirement Allowed Existing Proposed Required?
5 feet or 10% up
Minimum side lot width up to 2 feet to existing; 1’ variance
tback (north) 15 feet, 2 feet 4 feet to proposed request
€ whichever is addition
greater
5 feet or 10% up
Minimum side lot width up to ) a +1’-2";
15 feet, 3’-10 5 feet . .
setback (south) . . in compliance
. whichever is
greater
Minimum rear 59",
20 feet 7'-9” 13'-6" 6.5’ variance
setback
request
Minimum street
side setback 5 feet N/A N/A No change

Process:

Development Review Committee:
Planning Director Decision:
Public notice period ends (30 working days):

HARC:

Analysis — Administrative Variance Criteria:

The standards for considering administrative variances are set forth in Section 90-398 of the City
of Key West (the “City””) Land Development Regulations (“LDRs”), recently adopted through
Ordinance No. 13-18. Before any administrative variance may be granted, the City Planner must

find all of the following standards are met:

March 27, 2014
April 25,2014
June 9, 2014
Pending

(1) The applicant shall demonstrate a showing of good and sufficient cause; as follows:
a. the request deals solely with the physical characteristics of the property, subdivision

lot or land parcel under question

b. the request is not based on the character of the planned construction or substantial
improvement, the personal characteristics of the owner or inhabitants.

c. the request is not based on inconvenience, aesthetic considerations, physical
handicaps, personal preferences, the disapproval of neighbors or homeowners’
association restrictions.

The property under question is located within the HHDR Zoning District, and was split from

a larger parcel (RE # 00008020-000000) in 1988 prior to the adoption of the current land

development regulations (LDRs) in 1997. The 1988 lot split resulted in four parcels that are

now nonconforming to minimum lot size, width and/or depth. All parcels, including the
subject parcel, were developed prior to the lot split, which resulted in nonconforming
setbacks and building coverage. The request would bring the property further into conformity

with the LDRs. IN COMPLIANCE.
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(2) Failure to grant the administrative variance would result in exceptional hardship to the
applicant.
The existing house could be rebuilt within the three-dimensional building envelope without
needing a variance, but some of the later non-historic additions (if rebuilt) do not contribute
well to the historic district. The proposed development is designed to meet the City’s Historic
Architectural Guidelines. If the owner was required to comply with all of the minimum
setbacks and maximum building coverages on this substandard parcel, it would result in a
hardship to the applicant, as the historic home would have to be moved and significantly
reduced in size or a second story added. IN COMPLIANCE.

(3) Granting the administrative variance will not result in increased public expenses, create

a threat to public health and safety, create a public nuisance, or cause fraud or
victimization of the public.
It is not anticipated that granting of the request would result in any of the above problems.
The proposed development would remove part of an encroachment into City right-of-way
and would bring the side setback along the south property line into compliance, while
maintaining the three-foot-wide private ingress/egress easement. One condition of approval
would require the owner to either obtain a revocable license or remove the existing brick
pavers in front of the house within City right-of-way. IN COMPLIANCE.

(4) The property has unique or peculiar circumstances, which apply to the subject
property, but which do not apply to other properties in the same zoning district.
There are other properties within the same zoning district that have similar, but not the exact
same circumstances. Considerations must be made regarding the character of historic
buildings and their contributions to the historic district. Each property in the historic district
tends to have unique aspects, which present challenges to maintaining and enhancing them.
The subject property is no exception, with its building encroachment into the right-of-way,
two easements and substandard size and depth. IN COMPLIANCE.

(5) Granting the administrative variance will not give the applicant any special privilege
denied to other properties in the immediate neighborhood in terms of the provisions of
this chapter or established development patterns.

The requested variance would help bring the property further into conformity with the LDRs
and therefore would not give any special privileges denied to other property. IN
COMPLIANCE.

(6) Granting the administrative variance is not based on disabilities, handicaps or health of
the applicant or members of her/his family.
Staff is not aware of any of the above circumstances being the basis for the request. IN
COMPLIANCE.

(7) The administrative variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief to the
applicant.
The requested setback variances would decrease all of the existing setback nonconformities.
Due to the improvement of the existing nonconformities, the request would be the minimum
necessary to provide relief to the applicant. IN COMPLIANCE.
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Analysis - Front Setback Criteria:

The city planner may recommend approval or approve an administrative variance or waiver that
modifies the minimum front yard requirements set out in zoning districts in Chapter 122, Article
IV, provided the applicant demonstrates that:

(1) The existing setback average, as measured pursuant to the definition of "setbacks" in
section 86-9, on the block of the street within the land use district in which the subject
property is located is less than the land use district standard, as established in zoning
districts in chapter 122, article IV.

The existing front setback average on the block of Margaret Street in which the subject
property is located is less than the minimum 10 feet required within the HHDR Zoning
District. IN COMPLIANCE.

(2) The waiver will niot result in a setback that is less than the existing front yard setback to
the furthermost projection of the main building that is closest to the front lot line on a
contiguous lot on either side of the subject property.

The front setback of the proposed addition would not be less than the existing front setbacks
on both abutting properties. IN COMPLIANCE.

(3) The waiver is for an amount not greater than 20 percent of the land use district
standard as established in the zoning districts in chapter 122, article I'V.
Twenty percent (20%) of the minimum 10-foot front setback in the HHDR Zoning District
would be two (2) feet. The request is to remove a non-historic portion of the existing house
currently encroaching two feet beyond the front property line into City right-of-way, and
replace it with a new addition with a setback of six inches from the front property line.
Therefore, the request is for an amount greater than 20%. However, administrative variances
may be granted for up to a 10-foot reduction for the front setback. The requested reduction is
for 9.5 feet. IN COMPLIANCE.

(4) In the event that a contiguous lot on either side of the subject property is vacant, the
land use district standard shall apply. The contiguous lots on either side of the property are
not vacant. IN COMPLIANCE.

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Code Section 108-233):
Based on comments received at the DRC, it does not appear that the requested variances would
trigger any public facility capacity issues.

CITY PLANNER’S PROPOSED DECISION:

Based on the above analysis of the standards for considering administrative variances established
by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Regulations, the City Planner hereby
APPROVES the request with the following conditions:

General Conditions:
1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the plans signed and sealed on April 2,
2014 by William Shepler, Architect.
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2. The proposed addition shall comply with the City’s floodplain management ordinance, unless
exempt pursuant to Code Section 34-129.

Conditions required to be completed prior to issuance of a building permit:
3. The owner shall obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed development.
4. The owner shall obtain a Revocable License for the existing brick pavers adjacent to the

property located within City right-of-way. Alternatively, the owner shall obtain a building
permit to remove the existing brick pavers.

Planning Director: Concurrency of decision by City Manager:
@ G251 <o %}‘//Zs///
0 Leland Craig, AICP ogdan teV / /
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3140 Flagler Avenue ¢ Key West, Florid:

Application Fee: $900.00 / After-the-Fact: $1,650.00
(includes $100.00 advertising/noticing fee and $50.00 fire review fee)

This application is only available for the following variances:

(1) Reduction in the front yard, rear yard and non-shoreline setback requirements in Code Chapter 122, Article
IV by no more than 10 feet, and side yard setback by no more than 20%.

(2) Reduction in all the street and landscape bufferyard width requirements in Code Chapter 108, Article VI
by no more than 10%.

(3) Reduction in the total area of the landscaping required for off-street parking and loading in Code Chapter
108, Article VII, Subdivision II by no more than 10%.

(4) Reduction of any yard setback requirement may be granted for an elevator or wheelchair lift or ramp to
allow access to the elevated dwelling unit of a disabled applicant or household member.

Please complete this application and attach all required documents. This will help staff process your request
quickly and obtain necessary information without delay. If you have any questions, please call 305-809-3720 to
schedule an appointment with a planner.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

Site Address: 927 Margaret Street, Key West, FL

Zoning District: HHDR Real Estate (RE) #: D -Q00O
Property located within the Historic District? & Yes No

APPLICANT: LJ Owner m Authorized Representative

Name: William Shepler Architect
Mailing Address: 913 Fleming Street, Suite 14
City: Key West State: FL Zip: 33040

P
Home/Mobile Phone: 305-890-6191 Office: 305-890-6191 Fax:
Email: Will@wshepler.com

PROPERTY OWNER: (if different than above)
Name: PPKW LLC

Mailing Address: 1071 Gulfview Drive
City: Islamorada State: FL Zip: 33036

Home/Mobile Phone: " Office: 209-793-2232 o
Email: Misch1225@gmail.com

Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use: Rémove existing rear 2 story addition, replace
with new one story addition - same square footage of lot coverage but configured to be farther away from rear lot line.

6' x 10" dip pool within setback requirements.

List and describe the specific administrative variance(s) being requested pursuant to Code Section 90-398:
[J Front Setback [Complete Parts A & B] i Other Setbacks and/or Landscaping [Complete Part A]

L1 Special Accessibility Setback [Complete Part A, Standards 2 & 3 onl%] o
Rear setback variarice requested for 6' (building will be 14' from the property line in a 20" setback).
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Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the property? @ Yes @ No

es, please describe and attach relevant documents: 3'ingress and egress easemant at South side of property
wf}{lch provides access to adjacent property at rear

Will any work be within the dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property? Yes @ No
If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval.

Please fill out the relevant Site Data in the table below. Italicized items are not eligible for administrative
variances, but are requested as relevant background information.

» Rquic::g:nent | Existing Proposed Variance Request
Zoning district HHDR
Flood zone AE6
Land area 4,000 s.f. ‘
Front setback 10' -2 NO CHANGE ¢ ¥ —NA YE S
Side setback 5' 1.9 NO-GHANGE 4 NAVE S
Side setback 5' 3' 5 NA
Street side setback 5' NA NA NA
Rear setback 20 7'-1" =+ 13- b YES

NA

Open space/landscapmg

Floor area ratio (FAR)

Bmipesvious surface

Parking spaces

Handicap parking

Bicycis

sher and !s/;vr’ of units

C Qmumptwn ares oy
nunifrer of seats

This application is reviewed pursuant to Section 90-398 of the City of Key West Land Development
Regulations (LDRs). The City's LDRs can be found in the Code of Ordinances online at
http:/ /library. municode.com /index.aspx?clientld=10053 under Subpart B.

The review process for administrative variances is as follows:

1. Complete application submitted to Planning Department.

2. Review by the Development Review Committee (DRC).

3. Within 3 weeks of the DRC meeting, the city planner completes review and renders a proposed decision to
approve, approve with conditions or deny in writing, after obtaining the concurrence of the city manager.

4. Planning Department provides written notice of the proposed decision and gives 30 working days to
request a public hearing. If a public hearing is not requested, the city planner will issue the written decision
to approve or deny. If a public hearing is requested, the Planning Board will review the application
according to the procedures for regular variances.

5. If the city planner issues a denial, the applicant may file a written objection, and the Planning Board will
review the request according to the procedures for regular variances.
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A. ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE CRITERIA: Before any administrative variance may be granted by the
Planning Director, the applicant must demonstrate that all of the applicable standards in City Code Section

90-398 are met. All applicants must complete Part A. For special accessibility setbacks, complete only
standards 2 and 3 below. Applicants for frunt setback variances must also complete Part 3.

(1) The applicant shall demonstrate a showing of good and sufficient cause as follows:
a. the request deals solely with the physical characteristics of the property, subdivision lot or land parcel
under question; and
b. the request is not based on the character of the planned construction or substantial improvement, the
perscnal characteristics of the owner or inhabitants; and
c. the request is not based on inconvenience, aesthetic considerations, physical handicaps, personal

preferences, the disaIpFroval of neighbors or homeowners’ association restrictions:
This request does deal sclely with the the physical characteristics of the property as shown on attached drawings.

it is an area use issue and not related to character of construction or characteristics of owner or inhabitants.
The request is not based on any criteria as stated in (1)c.

(2) Failure to grant the administrative variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant: 1t iS not
necessarilly that the hardship would befall the applicant but more the surrounding neigbors as construction without

a variance would require constructing a second floor which would be much more imposing in terms of construction
and visual obstruction,

(3) Granting the administrative variance will not result in increased public expenses, create a threat to public

health and safety, create a public nuisance, or cause fraud or victimization of the public: NO.
granting the variance will not affect the public in any negative way outiined in (3).

(4) The property has unique or peculiar circumstances, which apply to the subject pro?erty, but which do not
apply to other properties in the same zoning district: It is a very small non-conforming lot with a large Banyan
tree in the Northeast comer. There is a 3' ingress and egress easemant at South side of property which provides
access to adjacent property at rear.

5} Granting the administrative variance will not give the applicant any special privilege denied to other
g 8t PP Yy sp P 14
properties in the immediate neighborhood in terms of the provisions of this chapter or established
development patterns: NO

(6) Granting the administrative variance is not based on disabilities, handicaps or health of the applicant or
members of her/his family: No

7) The administrative variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief to the applicant: YeS: this variance
would be the minimum required to renovate this house into livable space while lessening the mass, scale, and

height impact of the current configuration of the structure.
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B. FRONT SETBACK CRITERIA: The Planning Director may recommend approval or approve an
administrative variance that modifies the minimum front setback requirements provided the applicant
demonsirates the following. Please describe how the proposed variance meets each standard. Attach
separately, if necessary.

(1) The existing setback average, as measured pursuant to the definition of "setbacks" in Code Section 86-9, on
the block of the street within the zoning district in which the subject property is located is less than the
zoning district standard, as established in Code Chapter 122, Article IV:

(2) The waiver will not result in a setback that is less than the existing front yard setback to the furthermost
projection of the main building that is closest to the front lot line on a contiguous lot on either side of the

subject property:

(3) The waiver is for an amount not greater than 20% of the zoning district standard as established in Code
Chapter 122, Article IV:

(4) In the event that a contiguous lot on either side of the subject property is vacant, the zoning district
standard shall apply:

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS: All of the following must be submitted in order to have a complete
application. Please submit one paper copy and one electronic copy of all materials.

Correct application fee. Checks may be payable to “City of Key West.”
1 Notarized verification form signed by property owner or the authorized representative.
& Notarized authorization form signed by property owner, if applicant is not the owner.
i Copy of recorded warranty deed
i Property record card
L~ Signed and sealed survey
Ml Site plan
Floor plans
= Stormwater management plan



Authorization




City of Key West
Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Where Owner is a Business Entity)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this

matter.

I, Pav— M IﬁCﬁ; Perpivc

as
Plegse Print Name of person with authority to execute documents on behalf of entity
J?ﬂuﬁ iy lemeuV of PP e vt L
Narke of }ﬁ‘ice {President, Managing Member) Name of owner from deed

authorize o tl Spep cef-

Please Frint Name of Representative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the City of Key West.

//\/‘\N

Signature of person with authority to execute documents on behalf on entity owner

Subscribed and sworn to {(or affirmed) before me on this 09 / ; g/ /Z/' by
i [ dad *
!ﬂ AU 7Y hisC A
Name of Authorized Representative
@he is personally known to me or has presented as identification.
" \mmmmf,%
. f‘ : . ) ﬁw‘g’&#.‘% ’9”;
Name of Acknowledger tvped, printed or stamped = ..'é- \*“\1 "’Qf%‘:.: :::-,
255  #EEasHs iSE

;’f’;ga_'o X Sox tors -'.QQ“} =

TS
Mgy

Commission Number, if any

KANFORMSMApplications\Verification and Authorization\ Authorization Form - Bus Entity.doc  Page 1 of 1
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City of Key West

Planning Department

Verification Form
) " ey AY

ithnimod D st tins 1
tnorvizea uepl”eSanuu‘vc i

L M SHEAER- |, being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Authorized
Representative of the Owner (as appears on the deed), for the following property identified as the subject

matter of this application:

K presT 33040

27 wmereer ST,
Street address of subject property

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which make up the
application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. In the event the City or the
Planning Department relies on any representation herein which proves to be untrue or incorrect, any

action or approval based on said representation shall be subject to revocation.

it N2 —

Signatzrre of Akbdlized Representative
LY/R Y15 S

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this
date

ZJJ/I(C«\ Jl"b,o/&r

Name of Authorized Rdpresentative

He/She is personally known to me or has presented S \\f (Pc) Z.'l_% %ms identification.

A o

Notary's Signature and Seal

Wi,

S , CARLENE smiT
S n':E Notary Pupiic . State o,:Florida
XS \e‘:: My Comm. §xpires Feb 22, 2017
:,,25,'.%3?‘“‘ Commission # EE 861013
Bondeq Through Natj y
L 10nal Notary Assn,

44,
%,
s,
L6,

Name of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped

Commission Number, if any

KAFORMS\Applications\Verification and Authorization\Verification Form - Authorized Rep Ind.doc
Page 1 of 1
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NOTE TO CLERK/TAX EXAMINER: Actual consideration

L DocH 1968579 .2/ 12;" 2014 1:47PN
pidiss 405,000.00 ‘ ll:d & Record Official Records of
HONROE COUNTT ﬁHY HEAVILIN

This Instroment Prepared by and Return to:

Jennifer G. Sanchez, Esq.

Sanches s Baiby, PR 82/12/2814  1:47PN
1223‘,,2211:95.%1“3:%326 Unit 104 DEED DOC STAMP CL: Krys  $2,835.69
(355) 295-0082

Docti_ 1968679

Pareel ID Number: 0008020~-000300 Bkit 2671 PgH 75

‘Warranty Deed

This Indenture, Made this day of February s 2014 AD., Between
Samantha S. Adriance aka Samantha $. Hall and Christopher Hall,

wife and husband
of the County of MONROE Staee of Florida , grantors, and

PPKW, 1LC a Florida limited 11ab111ty company

whose addeess . 101 Gulfview Drive, #205, Islamorada, FL 33036

of the County of MONROE s State of Florida » grantee.
Witnesseth  chat the GRANTORS, for and in consideration of the sum of
------------------------ TEN DOLLARS ($10)-----------==——==——————— DOLLARS,

and other good and valuable consideration to GRANTORS in hand paid by GRANTEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, have
granied. bargained and sold to the said GRANTEE and GRANTEE'S heirs, successors and assigns forever, the following described land, situate,
lying and being in the County of MONROE State of Florida to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOQOF

*Subject to current taxes, easements and restrictions of record.

and the grantors do hergby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the same against lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.
Laser Generated by « Display Svstems. Inc.. 2014 {363} 763-5555 Form FLWD-2



Warranty Deed - page 2 Doct 1968679

Bk# 2671 Pgn 76
Parcel iD Number: 000B020-000300

In Witness Whereof, the grantors have hefeunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above written
Signed, se3ledAnddelj

_ /4
‘ l‘ ‘A‘ ‘z(/ X eal}
Pr:. i’ ' Wm Samantha S. Adriance aka

amantha S. Hall

: ; P.Q. Address: 527 Margaref Street
W v,
¢ N Q.\-k_\u_,\ NS ﬁ )

Printed Name: A\, ¢liowd\ L

sred iyf our presence:

(Seal)

LTSN r:.st er W N
Witness P.Q. Address: 527 Margaret-Street, KEY WEST, FL 33040

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF MONROE S N

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before te this day of February , 2014 by
Samantha S§. Adriance aka Samantha $. Hall
WMy,

W
She is personally known to me or he has prwrﬁ@;ﬂ'
K3 satlRog,

driver's license asriiehitication.

=

Ex 1..% oy *é" My Cammission Expires:
STATE OF  Florida %2e it 8§
COUNTY OF MONROE

] .'
@,;'}‘ SrA"r'E'OF “\\ {ﬁ
The torepoing instrument was acknowledge&'

e this day of February
Christopher Hall

, 2014 iy

he is personally known to me or she has produced his Florida driver's

.,\\mumm

Shrescy
”I; e
\‘ "\.\.ﬁ-ﬂ, 6"”/, My Comission Expires:
§ P WSS;‘O. ";)-’
s 4':$\ 15.1 .'. =
£*/ A
E5: -, Dt =
3t » &=
Tigen IS
% 'ﬁ?”m"“"'é §§
P ST O G
mnnm\ \

HALL-SP-13SHRT

Laser Generaled by ¢ Disploy Svetems. Ine.. 2014 (863) 763-5555 Form FLWD-2
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
527 Margaret Revisede:
Prepared by undersigned:

On the Island of Key West, Monroe County, Florida and being known as part of Lot 4, in Square 48, according to
William A. Whitehead's Map of said Island delineated in Februery, 1829 and being more particularly described os
follows: Commence at the intersection of the Mortheasterty Right—of-Way line of Margaret Street and the
Northwesterly Right—of—Way line of Southord Street; thence in o Northwestsrly direction along the soid :Northeasterly
Right—of—Way line of Margoret Streot for 74.00 feet to the Poirt of Beginring; thence continue in o Northwesterly
direction along the said Northeasterly right—of—way Line of Margaret Street for 41.00 feel; thence ai a right angle
ond in a Northeasterly direction for 54.50 feet; thence at o right angle and in o Southeoatarl{ direction fer 35.00
feet: thence ot a right angle ond in @ Southwesterly direction for 1.30 feet; thence at o right ongle ond in a

Scutheasterly direction for 6.00 feet; thence at a right angle and in a Southwesterly direction for 53.20 feet to the
said Northeasterly Right of Way fine of Margeret Street and the Point of Beginning.
Containing 2226,70 square feet, more or less.

Ingress and Egress Easement:

On the Island of Key West, Monroe County, Florida and being known os a part of Lot 4 in Square 46, according
to William A. Whitehead's Mop of said Island, defineated in February, 1829 and being more particuicrly describad as
follows: Commence at the intersection of the Northeasterly Right—of—Way line of Margoret Street and the North-

westerly Right—of—Way line of Southard Street; thence in a Northwe

sterly direction along the said North— easterly
Right—of—Way line of Margaret Street for 74.00 feet to the Point of Beginning;

thence continue in a Northwesterly
direction along the said Northeasterly Right—of—Way line of Margaret Street for 3.00 feet; thence at o right angle

and in o Northeosterly direction for 53.20 feet; thence at a right ongle and in o So direction for 3.00

faet; thence ot o right angle and in a Southwesterly dirsetion for 53.20 feet to the said Northeasterly Right—of—Way
line of Morgaret Street and the Point of Beginning.

HONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS



Survey



GRINNELL STREI —

5L | T
o 2
i T
LNl NS
MARGARET STREET
LOCATION MAP

Square 46, City of Key West

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

527 Margaret Revisede:

Prepared by undersigned:

On the Island of Key West, Monroe County, Florida and being known as part of Lot 4, in Square 48, according to
Williom A. Whitehead's Map of said Island delineated in February, 1829 and being more particularly described as
follows: Commence at the intersection of the Northeasterly Right—of—Way line of Margaret Street and the
Northwesterly Right—of—Way line of Southard Street; thence in a Northwesterly direction along the said Northeasterly
Right—of—Way line of Margaret Street for 74.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue in a Northwesterly
direction along the said Northeasterly right—of—way Line of Margaret Street for 41.00 feet; thence at a right angle
and in a Northeasterly direction for 54.50 feet; thence at a right angle and in a Southeasterly direction for 35.00
feet; thence at a right angle and in a Southwesterly direction for 1.30 feet; thence at a right angle and in a
Southeasterly direction for 6.00 feet; thence at a right angle and in a Southwesterly direction for 53.20 feet to the
said Northeasterly Right of Way line of Margaret Street and the Point of Beginning.

Containing 2226,70 square feet, more or less.

Ingress and Egress Easement:

On the Island of Key West, Monroe County, Florida and being known as a part of Lot 4 in Square 46, according
to William A. Whitehead’s Map of said island, delineated in February, 1829 and being more particularly described as
follows: Commence at the intersection of the Northeasterly Right—of~Way line of Margaret Street and the North—
westerly Right—of—Way line of Southard Street; thence in a Northwesterly direction along the said North— easterly
Right—of—Way line of Margaret Street for 74.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continue in a Northwesterly
direction along the said Northeasterly Right—of—Way line of Margaret Street for 3.00 feet; thence at a right angle
and in a Northeasterly direction for 53.20 feet; thence at a right angle and in a Southeasterly direction for 3.00
feet; thence at a right angle and in o Southwesterly direction for 53.20 feet to the said Northeasterly Right—of—Way
line of Margaret Street and the Point of Beginning.

CERTIFICATION made to:

PP Kw, LLC

Sanchez & Ashby, P.A.

Chicago Title Insurance Company

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

North arrow based on assumed meridian Monumentation:
Elevations based on N.G.V.D. 1929 Datum & = set 1/2” Iron Pipe, P.L.S. No. 2748
B.M. No: BASIC elevation: 14.324 ® = Found 1/2” Iron Bar
Bearing reference, Margaret Street 4 = Set P.K. Nail, P.LS. No. 2749
All angles are 90° unless noted A = Found P.K. Nail

Abbreviations:

Sty. = Story o/h = Overhead

fd/ W - E'ghtg of-Way F.FL.= Finish Floor Eievation

p‘ - P?;(n L.B. = Low Beam

T conc.= concrete

m. = Measured I.P. = Iron Pipe

N.T.S.= Not to Scale B = Iron Bar

€ = Centerline C.B.S.= Concrete Block Stucco

Elev.= Elevation cov'd.= Covered

B.M. = Bench Mark wd. = Wood

P.B. = Plat Book A/C = Air Conditioner

P9. = Pag Field Work performed on: 1/2/14

CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached BOUNDARY SURVEY
is true and correct o the best of my knowledge and belief; that it meets the minimun
technciol standards khdopted by the Florida Board of Land Surveyors, Chapter 5J—17,

Florida Statue Sect 1 472.027, and the American land Title Association, and that

there are no /Yzoblé encroachments unless shown hereon.

FREDERICK H/ HINDEBRANDT

Professional Land “Surveyor & Mapper No. 2749
Professional Engineer No. 36810

State of Florida

NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED WITH RAISED SEAL & SIGNATURE
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BLOCK 3¢

PP KW, LLC

527 Margaret Street, Key West, Florida

BOUNDARY SURVEY

1

Dwn No.:

3—495

Scale: 1"=1Q’ Ref.

213-486

44—48
Date: 9/14/87 file

Flood panel No.
6 K

Dwn. By: F.H.H.

Flood Zone:

Flood Elev,

REVISIONS AND/OR  ADDITIONS

ISLAND SURVEYING

INC.

1/3/14: Updated, deed problems

1/22/14: Correct Leqal

Suite 201

d/datafred/ dwg/ keywest/block 39

Key West, Fl.

ENGINEERS
3152 Northside Drive

33040

PLANNERS

SURVEYORS

(305) 293-0466
Fax. (305) 293—0237
fhildeb1@bellsouth.net
LB. No. 7700
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SITE CALCULATIONS - HHDR ZONING DISTRICT

ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED |COMPLIANCE
|HEIGHT 30 17-3" No Change N/A
|BuiLDING covERAGE 40% 1,465 s.f. 1,427s.f. N/A
|imMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO 60% 1,621s.f. 1,558 f. N/A
Lot size Min. 4,000s.f. 2,232 s f. N/A N/A
LOT WIDTH Min. 40 41 N/A N/A
|Lor oepTH Min. 90' 54'-7" N/A N/A
|FRONT SETBACK Min. 10 2 over 6" N/A
SIDE SETBACK (SOUTH) Min. 5 3.10" 5.0" Yes
SIDE SETBACK (NORTH) Min. 5 3 No Change N/A
STREET SIDE SETBACK Min. 5 N/A N/A N/A
REAR SETBACK Min. 20 7-9" 14 NO
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Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 1 of 4

Scott P. Russell, CFA

i Key West (305) 292-3420
Property Appraiser _ Marathon E305; 289-2550
Monroe County, Florida Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

I
Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Property Record Card - Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higher

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 8743611 Parcel ID: 00008020-000300

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

PPKW LLC

101 GULFVIEW DR APT 205
ISLAMORADA, FL 33036-4142

Property Details

PC Code: 01 - SINGLE FAMILY
Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable Housing: No
Sectlon—Townsh|pj 06-68-25
Range:
Property Location: 527 MARGARET ST KEY WEST

Legal Description: KW PT LOT 4 SQR 46 OR1004-951/955(RES NO 87-23) OR1049-2303/2304 OR1068-600/01 OR1612-1282/83 OR1612-
1285/86 OR2671-72/74C OR2671-75/77

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer
o el o - i % e Yo :

Exemptions

Exemption Amount

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 4/25/2014



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 2 of 4

44 - ADDL HOMESTEAD 25,000.00
| 39 - 25000 HOMESTEAD 25,000.00 |
Land Detalils
Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
010D - RESIDENTIAL DRY 41 55 2,227.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 0
Total Living Area: 1443
Year Built: 1938

Building 1 Details

Building Type R1 Condition G Quality Grade 450
Effective Age 14 Perimeter 202 Depreciation % 15
Year Built 1938 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,443
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0
Inclusions: R1 includes 1 3-fixture bath and 1 kitchen.
Roof Type GABLE/HIP Roof Cover METAL Foundation CONC BLOCK
Heat 1 NONE Heat 2 NONE Bedrooms 3
Heat Src 1 NONE Heat Src 2 NONE
Extra Features:
2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum O
3 FixBath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
ExtraFix 0 Dishwasher 0
6FT. 15FT. FLA
110-42
TET 9FT 11FT.
13 FT. BF 10FT.
8 FT) 24;22
3FT.
FLA
1333- 160
JET
30FT.
13 FT.
OPX | 5FT.
65-36 20ET.

Sections:

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 4/25/2014



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 30f 4

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Year Attic A/C Basement Finished Basement Area
Stories Built % %

1 FLA 1:WD FRAME/COMPOSITE 1 1989 N N 0.00 0.00 1,333

2 OPX 1 1989 N N 0.00 0.00 65

5 SBF 1 1989 N N 0.00 0.00 24

6 FLA  [ZABOYEAVERAGE 1 1989 N N 0.0 0.00 110

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life
1 WD2:WOOD DECK 243 SF 0 0 2002 2003 2 40
2 PT2:BRICK PATIO 144 SF 48 3 0 2002 2 50
3 FN2:FENCES 488 SF 61 8 1988 1989 5 30
4 FN2:FENCES 90 SF 30 3 2001 2002 5 30
5 AC2:WALL AIR COND 2UT 0 0 1983 1984 1 20
6 PT5:TILE PATIO 354 SF 59 6 1975 1976 3 50

Appraiser Notes

| 2004-10-19 BEING OFFERED FOR $1,200,000 3 UNITS.-SKI TPP AK-8748515.

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount  Description Notes
0103873 12/26/2001 09/10/2002 3,000 RENOVATIONS
06-5790 10/19/2006 12/28/2006 3,000 REPLACE 2 WINDOWS AND ROTTEN SILLS

Parcel Value History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll Total Bldg  Total Misc Improvement Total Land  Total Just (Market) Total Assessed School Exempt School Taxable
Year Value Value Value Value Value Value Value
2013 152,645 6,985 253,408 413,038 302,748 25,000 277,748
2012 154,399 7,116 202,384 363,899 297,687 25,000 272,687
2011 198,730 4,247 112,201 315,178 281,392 25,000 256,752
2010 200,845 4,274 79,780 284,899 272,463 25,000 247,464
2009 223,032 4,310 226,984 454,326 300,684 25,000 275,684
2008 204,868 4,337 222,700 431,905 295,990 25,000 270,990
2007 238,927 4,364 367,455 610,746 325,653 25,000 300,653
2006 409,781 4,546 211,565 625,892 323,718 25,000 298,718
2005 409,781 4,836 167,025 581,642 309,085 25,000 284,085
2004 224,489 5,077 155,890 385,456 274,317 25,000 249,317
2003 242,115 5,326 77,945 325,386 258,626 25,000 233,626
2002 234,558 5,616 77,945 318,119 252,636 25,000 227,636
2001 180,887 5,470 77,945 264,302 233,130 25,000 208,130
2000 162,808 8,248 42,313 213,369 213,369 25,000 188,369

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 4/25/2014



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 4 of 4
1999 155,021 8,156 42,313 205,490 205,490 0 205,490
1998 136,140 7,122 42,313 185,575 185,575 0 185,575
1997 125,101 6,758 37,859 169,718 169,718 0 169,718
1996 94,613 5,553 37,859 138,025 138,025 0 138,025
1995 91,109 5,563 37,859 134,531 134,531 0 134,531
1994 77,092 4,888 37,859 119,840 119,840 0 119,840
1993 77,092 5,085 41,769 123,947 123,947 0 123,947
1992 94,054 5,268 41,769 141,091 141,091 0 141,091
1991 94,054 5,448 41,769 141,272 141,272 0 141,272
1990 94,054 5,645 32,555 132,255 132,255 0 132,255
1989 39,009 2,436 31,954 73,399 73,399 0 73,399
1988 33,166 2,226 27,038 62,430 62,430 0 62,430

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed. Thank you for your

patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification
2/5/2014 2671/75 405,000 WD 01
1/23/2014 2671/72 0 WD 11
1/3/2000 1612 /1285 307,000 wD Q

This page has been visited 159,756 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA
P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176
http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 4/25/2014





